
 

 

Lancashire County Council 
 
Education Scrutiny Committee 
 
Tuesday, 29th October, 2019 at 10.30 am in Committee Room 'C' - The Duke of 
Lancaster Room, County Hall, Preston  
 
Agenda 
 
Part I (Open to Press and Public) 
 
No. Item 

 
 

1. Apologies   
 

 

2. Disclosure of Pecuniary and Non-Pecuniary 
Interests   

 

 Members are asked to consider any Pecuniary and 
Non-Pecuniary Interests they may have to disclose to 
the meeting in relation to matters under consideration 
on the Agenda. 
 

 

3. Minutes of the meeting held on 22 July 2019   
 

(Pages 1 - 6) 

4. Lancashire Special Educational Needs and 
Disabilities (SEND) Partnership - Ofsted Revisit 
Preparation   
 

(Pages 7 - 52) 

5. Supporting Pupils at Special School with Medical 
Conditions: Task Group Update   
 

(Pages 53 - 86) 

6. Education Scrutiny Committee Work Programme 
2019/20   
 

(Pages 87 - 94) 

7. Urgent Business    

 An item of urgent business may only be considered 
under this heading where, by reason of special 
circumstances to be recorded in the Minutes, the Chair 
of the meeting is of the opinion that the item should be 
considered at the meeting as a matter of urgency.  
Wherever possible, the Chief Executive should be 
given advance warning of any Member’s intention to 
raise a matter under this heading. 
 
 
 
 
 

 



8. Date of the Next Meeting    

 The next scheduled meeting of the Committee is due to 
be held at 10.30am on the 3 March 2020 in Cabinet 
Room 'C' at County Hall, Preston. 

 

 
 L Sales 

Director of Corporate Services 
County Hall 
Preston 
 
 

 

 



 

 

 

Lancashire County Council 
 
Education Scrutiny Committee 
 
Minutes of the Meeting held on Monday, 22nd July, 2019 at 10.30 am in 
Committee Room 'C' - The Duke of Lancaster Room, County Hall, Preston 
 
Present: 

County Councillor Christian Wakeford (Chair) 
 

County Councillors 
 

M Dad 
A Cheetham 
S Clarke 
B Dawson 
J Eaton 
A Gardiner 
A Kay 
 

J Mein 
E Nash 
J Potter 
D T Smith 
D Stansfield 
P Steen 
C Towneley 
 

Co-opted members 
 

Stephen Whittaker, Representing CE Schools 
 

1.   Apologies 
 

Apologies were received from County Councillor Jenny Molineux, Mr Ian Beck, 
Mr Ken Wales, Mr John Withington, Mrs Janet Hamid and Dr Sam Johnson.  
 
2.   Disclosure of Pecuniary and Non-Pecuniary Interests 

 
County Councillor Peter Steen declared a non-pecuniary interest on items, 5, 6 
and 7 on the agenda, as he is a governor at Bacup Primary School and a 
governor at Whitworth High School. 
 
3.   Constitution: Membership; Chair and Deputy Chair; and Terms of 

Reference 
 

The report presented sets out the constitution: membership, chair and deputy 
chair and terms of reference of the Education Scrutiny Committee for the 
municipal year 2019/20. 
 
Resolved: That; 
 

i. The appointment of County Councillors Christian Wakeford and Munsif 
Dad as Chair and Deputy Chair of the Committee for the remainder of the 
2019/20 municipal year be noted; 

ii. The new membership of the Committee following the county council’s 
Annual Meeting on 23 May 2019 be noted; and 

iii. The terms of reference of the Committee be noted. 

Page 1

Agenda Item 3



 
 

4.   Minutes of the meeting held on 26 March 2019 
 

Resolved: The minutes from the meeting held on 26 March 2019 be confirmed 
and as an accurate record and signed by the Chair. 
 
5.   Early Years Education 

 
The Chair welcomed Paul Duckworth, Acting Head of Service for Education, 
Quality and Performance; Mel Foster, Operational Delivery Lead (Business & 
Early Years); Kate Dewhurst, Childcare Sufficiency Team Leader and Andrew 
Good, Head of Service Financial Management (Development and Schools) to the 
meeting. 
 
The report presented provided information about Lancashire's providers of 
funded early education for 2, 3 and 4 year old children, including an update on 
the take up and the quality of provision. 
 
Following the presentation of the report to the Committee, the foll
[...]
or a place but who hadn't taken up a 
place, to make sure they were fully informed of the benefits the places 
could offer.  

 
In relation to sufficiency of places, it was acknowledged that parental choice is a 
significant factor.  However, the sharing of good practice to assist schools with 
capacity is currently being considered.  The Committee requested more 
information on the sufficiency of places in the districts to be provided to all 
councillors to help to support and encourage parents to consider schools where 
there is capacity.  
 
Further to this, it was suggested that taster sessions could be considered through 
the libraries and open days at nurseries with places to raise awareness and 
promote schools with capacity. 
 
At this point in the meeting, County Councillor Munsif Dad declared a non-
pecuniary interest that he is a Trustee on Adventure Hyndburn. 
 
Resolved: That; 
 

i. The information contained in the report be noted.  
ii. The next steps be outlined be noted. 
iii. All county councillors be provided with details on the local offer of early 

year's places for all districts including service planning areas to support the 
service and parents in the consideration of early year's providers where 
there is capacity. 

 
6.   Maintained Nursery Provision 

 
The report presented provided an update on the financial position of Lancashire's 
maintained nursery schools. 
 
Following the presentation of the report to the Committee, the following had been 
noted: 
 

Page 3



 
 

Lancashire's Maintained Nursery Schools had been asked to plan for a future 
without any sustainable funding due to the continuing funding pressures.  
 
The current position of Lancashire's Maintained Nursery Schools, as well as the 
next steps for the council were provided to the Committee during the 
presentation. A copy of the presentation is set out in the minutes. 
 
The Chair invited members' of the Committee to raise any questions on the 
information provided and the following had been clarified: 
 
It was clarified that the Cabinet Member for Children and Young People, the 
School's Forum and the Executive Director of Education and Children's Services 
had all separately written to the Minister to seek additional funding for 
Lancashire. It was the councils understanding that the Government would be 
carrying out a country wide review on the baseline funding available. 

 
The number of children across the 24 Maintained Nursery Schools in Lancashire 
were provided to the Committee and it were noted that: 
 

 There were 458 out of 3584 children in Lancashire who were 2 years old; 
and 

 There were 2064 out of 21,926 children in Lancashire who were either 3 or 
4 years old 

 
Resolved: That; 
 

i. The information contained in the report be noted; and 
ii. The financial position of maintained nursery schools and the support 

offered be noted. 
 
7.   School Finance update 

 
Andrew Good, Head of Service Financial Management (Development and 
Schools) presented a report that provided an update on Lancashire school 
finances and the support being provided for schools in financial difficulty. 
 
Following the presentation of the report to the Committee, the following had been 
noted: 
 
The total number of schools in deficit had fallen from 47 to 39 schools by the end 
of the 2018/19 financial year. 
 
The number of Schools in Financial Deficit (SIFD) for both 2017/18 and 2018/19 
was provided to the Committee, as detailed in the report. It was reported that the 
results were compared and showed a slight stabilisation with schools reducing 
their deficit.  
 
In relation to the high needs block overspend, members were advised that 
discussions were underway with health authorities to support ongoing pressures 
through potential additional funding or enhanced provision.  

Page 4



 
 

Resolved: That, the report and the information provided be noted. 
 
8.   Urgent Business 

 
There were no items of Urgent Business. 
 
9.   Date of the Next Meeting 

 
Resolved: That the next meeting of the Education Scrutiny Committee would be 
held on 29 October 2019 at 10.30am in Cabinet Room C at County Hall, Preston. 
 
 L Sales 

Director of Corporate Services 
  
County Hall 
Preston 

 

 
 

Page 5



Page 6



 
 

Education Scrutiny Committee 
Meeting to be held on Tuesday, 29 October 2019 
 

Electoral Division affected: 
(All Divisions); 

 
Lancashire Special Educational Needs and Disabilities (SEND) Partnership - 
Ofsted Revisit Preparation 
(Appendices 'A' to 'C' refer) 
 
Contact for further information: 
Sarah Callaghan, Tel: 01772 538840, Director of Education and Skills,  
Sally Richardson, Tel: 01772 538692, Head of Inclusion Service, Lancashire County 
Council 
 

 
Executive Summary 
 
Lancashire local area Special Educational Needs and Disabilities (SEND) services 
were inspected by Ofsted and the Care Quality Commission (CQC) in November 
2017 to judge how effectively the special educational needs and disability (SEND) 
reforms had been implemented, as set out in the Children and Families Act 2014. 
The inspection identified two fundamental failings and twelve areas of significant 
concern.  
 
This report sets out the preparation for the forthcoming Ofsted and CQC re-visit due 
to take place by the end of October 2019, including the production of a self-
assessment. 
  
Recommendation 
 
The Education Scrutiny Committee is asked to: 
 

i. Consider the information presented on the preparation for  the forthcoming 
re-visit by Ofsted and the CQC; 

ii. Discuss and agree any feedback on the self-assessment attached at 
Appendix 'B'. 

 

 
 
Background and Advice  

 
 

1.1 The Lancashire SEND Partnership Board is responsible for ensuring the delivery 
of the Written Statement of Action and the updated version known as the SEND 
Partnership Improvement Plan.  
 

1.2 Progress on these plans has been reported bi-monthly to the Lancashire Health 
and Wellbeing Board and the SEND Partnership Board using a Red, Amber, 
Green rating.  

Page 7

Agenda Item 4



 
 

1.3  Where there is a need to increase the pace of improvement, more detailed plans 
to accelerate progress have been developed; these were agreed by the SEND 
Partnership Board on 16 September 2019 for five areas of activity i.e. Quality of 
Education Health and Care Plan’s; Education Outcomes; Transition 
arrangements; Information about the Local Offer; Implementing Neuro-
development Pathway. 

 
1.4 Preparation for the forthcoming re-visit by Ofsted and CQC to the Lancashire 

local area has been taking place; the visit will assess the progress made in 
addressing the twelve areas of concern detailed in the original report.  
 

 

 

2. Re- Inspection of the local area  
 
2.1 The local area is expecting the re-visit to take place before the end of October 

2019, in line with the guidance set out in the Handbook for the inspection of local 
areas’ effectiveness in identifying and meeting the needs of children and young 
people who have special educational needs and/or disabilities - part 3. A 
presentation to outline the process will be shared with members of the Education 
Scrutiny Committee.  
 

2.2 A briefing document which sets out the expectations during the re-visit has been 
prepared to support the Inspection process. This is attached at Appendix 'A' for 
information.   
 

2.3 A self-assessment to summarise progress against the initial Ofsted findings and 
recommendations has been prepared by the local area SEND Partnership. This 
was shared with the Department for Education (DfE) and NHS England at the last 
review meeting on 19 August and approved by the SEND Partnership Board on 
16 September. The self-assessment is attached as Appendix 'B'; it is updated 
weekly.  

 
2.4 In addition to the detailed self-assessment, a two-page summary of progress has 

been prepared (attached at Appendix 'C'). All the documents have been shared 
with partners who work with children and young people with SEND and/or their 
parent carers. 

 
Consultations 
 
All partners have contributed to the development of the self-assessment.  This was 
approved by the SEND Partnership Board on the 16 September 2019 and shared 
with the Health and Wellbeing Board on the 10 September 2019. 
 
Implications:  
 
This item has the following implications, as indicated: 
 
If a Local Area is making insufficient progress in any of the serious weaknesses 
identified it is for the DfE and NHS England to determine the next steps.  This may 
include the Secretary of State using their power of intervention.  Ofsted and CQC will 
not carry out any further revisits unless instructed to do so by the Secretary of State. 

Page 8

https://assets.publishing.service.gov.uk/government/uploads/system/uploads/attachment_data/file/790834/LA_SEND_inspection_handbook_290319.pdf


 
 

Risk management 
 
The SEND partnership's governance arrangements, which include monitoring the 
implementation of the Written Statement of Action and Improvement Plan, have 
recently been subject to an Internal Audit Review.  The review focused on 
governance structures, decision making and monitoring processes.  The review 
provided "substantial assurance" about the arrangements in place. 
 
Legal 
 
Local Area inspections of responsibilities for children with special educational needs 
and/or disabilities are carried out under Section 20 of the Children Act 2004.  This 
section enables Ofsted and CQC to undertake joint inspections of each local area in 
accordance with a timetable approved by the Secretary of State for Education. 
 
Local Government (Access to Information) Act 1985 
 
List of Background Papers 
 
NA 

Page 9



Page 10



 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

LANCASHIRE 
AREA SEND 

REVISIT 
 
 
 
 
 

The Office for Standards in Education (Ofsted) and the Care Quality 

Commission (CQC) are due to revisit Lancashire to find out if the local area 

has made sufficient progress to improve the twelve areas of significant 

concern in SEND support and services identified in 2017. 

 
This guide helps colleagues from the Lancashire SEND Partnership to prepare 

for the revisit. 

Page 11

Appendix A



PURPOSE PREPARATION 
 

The Lancashire local area has twelve areas of 

significant concern in the effectiveness of 

services for SEND identified by Ofsted and 

the CQC which require improvement. 

An action plan, called the written statement of 

action (WSoA), setting out the improvements 

to be made was required. 

The revisit will assess if the local area has 

made sufficient progress and importantly 

started to have an impact on children, 

young people with SEND and their families. 

TIMING 

The revisit will take place over 4 days and is 

expected by the end of October 2019.  

We will receive ten working days’ notice of Her 

Majesty’s Inspectors (HMI) visit. 

The inspection team will be led by and involve 

the same team of inspectors. 

A SEND Partnership inspection support 

team has been set up and a local area 

nominated officer (LANO) appointed – you 

can contact them at: 

SENDPartnershipInspection@Lancashire.gov.uk  

Colleagues from across the SEND Partnership, 

including parent carers, have written a self-

assessment document which is required 

ahead of the visit. 

This self-assessment provides information 

and evidence to give an honest and balanced 

view of our progress so far and the work we 

still have to do. 

 OUR VISION AND PRIORITIES 
The SEND Partnership has an agreed vision for SEND services and provision; we know there is a great deal 

of work to be done and we know we are not there yet, we have high aspirations and share a commitment 

to achieve change.  It is our vision to be able to describe our services and our partnership 

in this way: 

We are passionate about planning for and meeting the needs of children and 

young people with special educational needs and disabilities; 

We wo
[...]
 

 

11. The use of data and information, including the JSNA, is increasingly ensuring the development of provision and 
services is based on local need.  
o All related health care services in Lancashire have been reviewed and redefined for quality and consistency.  
o SEND Champions have been appointed and primary mental health workers are in place.  
o A dedicated data analyst for SEND is appointed within the clinical commissioning unit.  
o A range of services are being commissioned in the context of the Joint Strategic Needs Assessment.  

 
12. The Local Offer website has been reviewed and redesigned and is supported by a range of communication 

methods.  
o Engagement with families identified the need for an improved design with clearer content. 
o External partner will host a directory of services to ensure Local Offer is easier to navigate. 
o Schools support the promotion of the website with parents when it launches in the autumn term.  
o A Parent Carer Website has been developed to provide parents with key information and a clear link to the Local 

Offer. 

 

Page 52



 
 

Education Scrutiny Committee 
Meeting to be held on Tuesday, 29 October 2019 
 

Electoral Division affected: 
(All Divisions); 

 
Supporting Pupils at Special School with Medical Conditions: Task Group 
Update 
(Appendices 'A' and 'B' refer) 
 
Contact for further information: 
Ellen Smith, Policy, Information and Commissioning Manager, Lancashire County 
Council Tel: 01772 538 489  ellen.smith@lancashire.gov.uk 
 
Lesley Tiffen, Senior Commissioning Manager, Fylde Coast Clinical Commissioning 
Group Tel: 07917 414 092  lesley.tiffen@nhs.net 
 

 
Executive Summary 
 
This report provides an update on the progress made by the multi-agency Special 
Schools Nursing Task and Finish Group against the recommendations made by the 
Children's Scrutiny Committee in respect of special school nursing provision in 
Lancashire.  
 
Recommendation 
 
The Education Scrutiny Committee is recommended to: 
 

i. Note the progress made to date against the recommendations and the 

proposed ongoing activity against the project plan; and 

ii. Discuss and agree any feedback on the draft policy. 

 

 
Background and Advice  
 
In September 2017, the Children's Services Scrutiny Committee received a report on 
special school nursing which identified inconsistent provision across Lancashire. A 
task and finish group was established to review existing provision and findings were 
shared with the Children's Services Scrutiny Committee in December 2018.  
 
The main focus of the report was on: 
 

1. The requirements of the Department for Education's statutory guidance 

"Supporting pupils at school with medical conditions" (2015, updated 2017) 

and the roles and responsibilities of education and health staff in supporting 

pupils to have their medical needs met; 

 

Page 53

Agenda Item 5

mailto:ellen.smith@lancashire.gov.uk
mailto:lesley.tiffen@nhs.net
http://council.lancashire.gov.uk/documents/s142987/Report.pdf


 
 

2. The school nursing provision available in special schools, commissioned by 

Clinical Commissioning Groups (CCGs) and the universal Public Health-

commissioned school nursing service through the 0-19 Healthy Child 

Programme. 

The findings of the report were considered by the Committee and a series of 
recommendations for the county council, CCGs and the Integrated Care System 
(ICS) were made. The responses from the Cabinet Members for Children, Young 
People and Schools and Health and Wellbeing, along with the relevant NHS bodies, 
were considered by the Committee in February 2019. 
 
A multi-agency Special Schools Nursing Task and Finish Group led by a Health 
Commissioner from Fylde Coast CCG was established with the remit of addressing 
the recommendations of the report. Governance is through the SEND Thematic 
Group 3: Access to Services.  
 
This report provides an update on progress against all recommendations, with a 
particular focus on the two key areas identified above and outlines plans and 
timescales for ongoing activity. 
 
Key themes 
The task and finish group meets bi-monthly and works to a project plan which 
addresses all recommendations. The review identified 12 recommendations for the 
county council, 9 for CCGs and 2 for the ICS. Below, a detailed update is provided 
on the main recommendations: 
 
Department for Education's statutory guidance and development of local 

policy and guidance 

The main focus has been to develop: 
 

a) A draft county-wide policy for special schools to consistently implement the 

Department for Education's statutory guidance,  collaborating with special 

schools both through the task and finish group and through the Lancashire 

Special School Headteachers' Association (LSSHTA); 

b) A draft multi-agency protocol to clarify the roles, responsibilities and 

accountabilities of education and health professionals and parents/carers in 

supporting pupils at school with medical conditions, through defining what is 

deemed to be a basic care intervention and a medical/clinical intervention. 

Following a review of the statutory guidance and best practice policies from other 
authorities, a working draft policy and guidance has been produced, including 
sample process flowcharts and a proposed suite of templates to support 
implementation of the policy. A key element of the work is agreeing the levels of 
interventions to be delivered by education and health staff, informed by national 
guidance such as from the Royal College of Nursing (RCN).  
 
The draft policy and guidance (as at Appendix 'A') have been shared with all 
Lancashire special school heads and county council, and Health Commissioners 
facilitated a workshop with representatives from LSSHTA and current providers on 9 

Page 54



 
 

October to address initial feedback on the draft policy and guidance, which will 
further inform its ongoing development. (Please note: the working 
[...]
urther information: 
Craig Alker, Tel: 01772 537997, Business Support Officer,  
craig.alker@lancashire.gov.uk 
 

 
Executive Summary 
 
The work programme for the Education Scrutiny Committee is attached at Appendix 
'A'. 
 
The topics included were identified at the work planning workshop held on 22 July 
2019. 
 
Recommendation 
 
The Education Scrutiny Committee is asked to: 
 

i. Note and comment on the report and work programme; 
ii. Discuss and confirm the topics scheduled for the next meeting and reasons 

for scrutiny. 
 

 
Background and Advice  
 
A statement of the work to be undertaken and considered by the Education Scrutiny 
Committee for the 2013/20 municipal year is set out at Appendix 'A'. The work 
programme will be presented to each meeting for consideration. 
 
Members are requested to note and comment on the report and to discuss and 
confirm the topics scheduled for the next meeting and reasons for scrutiny. 
 
Consultations 
 
N/A 
 
 
 
 
 

Page 87

Agenda Item 6



 
 

Implications:  
 
This item has the following implications, as indicated: 
 
Risk management 
 
This report has no significant risk implications. 
 
Local Government (Access to Information) Act 1985 
List of Background Papers 
 
Paper Date Contact/Tel 
 
N/A 

 
 

 
 
 

Reason for inclusion in Part II, if appropriate 
 
N/A 
 
 

Page 88



Appendix A 

 

Education Scrutiny Committee Work Programme 2019/20 

 

The Education Scrutiny Committee Work Programme details the planned activity to be undertaken over the forthcoming municipal 

year through scheduled Committee meetings, task group, events and through use of the 'rapporteur' model. 

The items on the work programme are determined by the Committee following the work programming session at the start of the 

municipal year in line with the Overview and Scrutiny Committees terms of reference detailed in the County Councils Constitution.  

This includes provision for the rights of County Councillors to ask for any
[...]
ent and 
Schools) 
 

Nov 19   

Information Sessions (BSBs) 

School admissions  Locality information sessions 
on school admissions, place 
planning process, support and 
standards 
 

TBC TBC   

 

P
age 92



Appendix A 

 

Other potential topics: 

Schools transport – SEND transport policy, SEND transport arrangements, PRU consultation outcome 

SEN equipment in schools – review of 'fit for purpose' equipment in schools 

*Exclusions 

*EHE guidance – policy updates 

Attainment levels update briefing note  

P
age 93



P
age 94


	Agenda
	3 Minutes of the meeting held on 22 July 2019
	4 Lancashire Special Educational Needs and Disabilities (SEND) Partnership - Ofsted Revisit Preparation
	Appendix A
	Appendix B
	Appendix C

	5 Supporting Pupils at Special School with Medical Conditions: Task Group Update
	Appendix A
	Appendix B

	6 Education Scrutiny Committee Work Programme 2019/20
	Appendix A






Minutes of the meeting


Lancashire County Council

Education Scrutiny Committee
Minutes of the Meeting held on Tuesday, 29th October, 2019 at 10.30 am in Committee Room 'C' - The Duke of Lancaster Room, County Hall, Preston
Present:

County Councillor Munsif Dad BEM (Chair)
County Councillors

	A Cheetham

S Clarke

B Dawson

A Kay

J Mein

J Molineux

E Nash


	D T Smith

D Stansfield

P Steen

M Salter

J Purcell

B Yates




Co-opted members
	Mrs Janet Hamid, Representing Parent Governors (Secondary)

Simon Smith, Representing RC Schools

Dr Sam Johnson, Representing CE Schools

Mr John Withington, Representing Parent Governors (Primary)


	


<AI1>

County Councillors Yates and Purcell replaced County Councillors Wakeford and Gardiner respectively.

County Councillor Munsif Dad, the Deputy Chair of the committee, chaired this meeting.

</AI1>

<AI2>

	1.  
	Apologies



Apologies were received from County Councillor Jimmy Eaton, and Kenvyn Wales.

</AI2>

<AI3>

	2.  
	Disclosure of Pecuniary and Non-Pecuniary Interests



None were disclosed.

</AI3>

<AI4>

	3.  
	Minutes of the meeting held on 22 July 2019



Resolved: The minutes from the meeting held on 22 July 2019 be confirmed and as an accurate record and signed by the Chair.

</AI4>

<AI5>

	4.  
	Lancashire Special Educational Needs and Disabilities (SEND) Partnership - Ofsted Revisit Preparation



The Chair welcomed Sarah Callaghan, Director of Education and Skills and Dr Sally Richardson, Head of Inclusion to the meeting.

The report sets out the preparation for the forthcoming Ofsted and Care Quality Commission (CQC) re-visit due to take place by the end of October 2019, including the production of a self-assessment. In presenting the report, the committee noted that out of the twelve areas of concerns identified during the Ofsted inspection in November 2017, the following five areas of concern still required improvement:

1. The transitioning from primary school to secondary school;

2. The quality of the Education Health and Care Plan's (EHCP);

3. The needs of the offer to local areas;

4. The neurodevelopment pathways; and

5. The educational outcomes for children with Special Educational Needs (SEN).

To improve these areas, members were informed that a task group had been formed to help scrutinise these areas and to make improvements. 

Responding to the report, the following key issues were raised by the committee:

Members raised concerns about the Education Health Care (EHC) plans. Among the concerns raised were;

· The EHC plans not following a child during the transition period between primary and secondary school;

· The lack of EHC plans in place for a child during nursery and before the child enters mainstream school; 

· The shortage of Education Psychologists; and

· The results of the EHC plan quality audit outlined in the report.

Responding to these concerns, members' were informed that this was an improving picture and changes had already been made to address these concerns. These included implementing a new Electronic Information System to record all the information coming into the local authority on a child to ensure it is all recorded centrally, engaging more with early years to ensure additional assessments are being carried out on a child at nursery level and the training of additional Educational Psychologists. 

Addressing the concerns of the results of the auditing of the EHC plans, the committee were informed that the quality of the EHC plans had already substantially improved.

Additional concerns were raised by the committee on the access to CAMHS in Lancashire. In response, members' were informed that additional investment had been made to address this and the number of mental health workers available had been increased.  

Recognising that the level of exclusions in Lancashire were too high, members' were informed that work was continuing to reduce the number, such as carrying out additional work to identify a child's individual needs an early stage to ensure a plan is in place to address those needs before an exclusion is warranted.

Resolved: That;

i. The information presented on the preparation for the forthcoming re-visit by Ofsted and the CQC be considered; and

ii. The feedback on the self-assessment attached at Appendix 'B' of the report be discussed and agreed.

</AI5>

<AI6>

	5.  
	Supporting Pupils at Special School with Medical Conditions: Task Group Update



The Chair welcomed Dave Carr, Head of Service Policy, Information and Commissioning (Start Well), Ellen Smith, Policy, Information and Commissioning Manager, Lesley Tiffen, Senior Commissioning Manager at the Fylde Coast Clinical Commissioning Group and Sarah Darbyshire from West Lancashire Clinical Commissioning Group to the meeting. 

The report provided an update on the progress made by the multi-agency Special Schools Nursing Task and Finish Group against the recommendations made by the Children Services Scrutiny Committee in respect of special school nursing provision in Lancashire. In presenting the report, the committee noted that a joint action plan had been developed for the Special Schools Nursing Task and Finish Group which detailed the progress made on each of the recommendations and the next steps.

Responding to the report, the following key issues were raised by the committee:

Members' expressed concerns on the training being provided to health and education staff, specifically around the funding for the training and where parents or carers could go for advice or to raise their concerns about the training being provided. Responding to these concerns, members' were informed that the funding for the training was still under discussion and that a Designated Clinical Officer (DCO) had been appointed to each of Lancashire's district as a point of contact for parents or carers. It would be the DCO's responsibility to capture any of the concerns a parent or carer and to feed it back into the appropriate Clinical Commissioning Group (CCG).

In terms of the level of support that has been identified in producing the policy, members' were informed that that the policy had been developed by taking into account the best practices from other areas.

Regarding the views on the policy by headteachers, members' were informed that there were three headteachers who were members' of the Special Schools Nursing Task and Finish Group and who have actively engaged with other headteachers, including circulating the draft policy to obtain their views through the Lancashire Special School Head Teacher Association (LASSHTA). 

In response to a query on the timescales for the finalising of the policy, members were informed that although there were no current timescales on when the final version of the policy would be signed off, the task group was anticipating that the draft policy would be finalised early in 2020.

Members' raised concerns regarding the six schools who had failed to respond to the data gathering exercise conducted by the task and finish group. In response, members were informed that the three headteachers who are on the task and finish group had tried a number of times to obtain a response from these schools which included raising it at various groups, emailing them and personally contacting them but the schools had so far failed to respond. Responding to this, members' requested that the committee be provided with details of those schools to support the service in obtaining responses. 

Resolved: That;

i. The progress made to date against the recommendations and the proposed ongoing activity against the project plan be noted; and

ii. The feedback on the draft policy be discussed and agreed.
iii. The committee be provided with the names of the schools in the Lancashire area to encourage responses to the data gathering exercise questionnaire.
</AI6>

<AI7>

	6.  
	Education Scrutiny Committee Work Programme 2019/20



The Chair presented to the committee the work programme for the 2019/20 municipal year.

The work plan for the Education Scrutiny Committee for the 2019/20 municipal year was presented to the Committee. The topics included were identified at the work planning workshop held on 22 July 2019.

Resolved: That;

i. The report and work plan presented be noted.

ii. An additional meeting of the committee be held in February 2020 to discuss the attainment data for Lancashire's schools; and

iii. The following additional topics be included on the work plan ;

a. Child Poverty – impact of pupil premium on attainment and impact of mentors funding for armed forces families;

b. Physical Education;

c. Maintained Nurseries (update following Cabinet report in December 2019); 

d. Parking outside schools; and

</AI7>

<AI8>

	7.  
	Urgent Business



There were no items of Urgent Business.

</AI8>

<AI9>

	8.  
	Date of the Next Meeting



The next meeting of the Education Scrutiny Committee is due to be held on 3 March 2020 at 10.30am in Cabinet Room C at County Hall, Preston.
</AI9>

<TRAILER_SECTION>

	
	L Sales

Director of Corporate Services

	
	

	County Hall

Preston
	


</TRAILER_SECTION>

<LAYOUT_SECTION>
	1. FIELD_ITEM_NUMBER
	FIELD_TITLE



FIELD_SUMMARY
</LAYOUT_SECTION>

<TITLE_ONLY_LAYOUT_SECTION>
	2. FIELD_ITEM_NUMBER
	FIELD_TITLE



</TITLE_ONLY_LAYOUT_SECTION>
<COMMENT_LAYOUT_SECTION>
FIELD_SUMMARY
</COMMENT_LAYOUT_SECTION>

<HEADING_LAYOUT_SECTION>
FIELD_TITLE
</HEADING_LAYOUT_SECTION>

<TITLED_COMMENT_LAYOUT_SECTION>

FIELD_TITLE
FIELD_SUMMARY
</TITLED_COMMENT_LAYOUT_SECTION>

1
2

